

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
EN BANC

----- x

REGINALD CLEMONS, :

Petitioner, :

- against - :

STEVE LARKINS, Superintendent, :

Eastern Reception Diagnostic and :

Correctional Center, :

Respondent. :

----- x

Capital Case

Execution Scheduled June 17, 2009
(STAYED)

No. SC90197

PETITIONER’S REPLY BRIEF

HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
 By: Mark G. Arnold, #28369
 190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600
 St. Louis, MO 63105
 (314) 480-1500 (telephone)
 (314) 480-1505 (facsimile)
 mark.arnold@huschblackwell.com

OF COUNSEL:
 Joshua A. Levine
 SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
 425 Lexington Avenue
 New York, NY 10017
 (212) 455-2000 (telephone)
 (212) 455-2502 (facsimile)
 jlevine@stblaw.com

Attorneys for Reginald Clemons

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The State’s Brief Does Not Undermine the Master’s Conclusion that the State Violated <i>Brady v. Maryland</i>	4
A. The Master Applied the Correct Analysis to the Question of Whether Clemons Suffered Prejudice from the State’s Unlawful Suppression of Warren Weeks’s Key Evidence of Police Coercion.	5
B. Viewing the Evidence in the Light Most Favorable to the Master’s Report, The Master’s Conclusion of Prejudice is Well Supported.....	7
C. All Available Evidence May be Considered in Evaluating the Prejudice Prong of <i>Brady</i>	12
D. The Use of a Coerced Confession to Secure a Conviction Violates Due Process.....	13
II. At a Minimum, Clemons’s Sentence Should Be Vacated Because the Death Sentence is Disproportionate.	15

A. Missouri Law Provides for a Continuing Duty of Proportionality Review and the State’s Argument to the Contrary Relies on Inapposite Cases..... 15

B. Dr. Keys’s Report Contains Useful Statistical Analysis that this Court Should Consider as Part of its Proportionality Review..... 18

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amrine v. Roper</i> , 102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. banc 2003)	15, 16
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	14
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	1, 2, 5
<i>Engel v. Dormire</i> , 304 S.W.3d 120 (Mo. 2010)	6, 12
<i>Estes v. State</i> , 950 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. App. 1997)	14
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	3
<i>Kyles v Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	15
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	3
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. Banc 1976).....	2
<i>People v. Wrice</i> , 940 N.E.2d 102 (Ill. App. 2010).....	14
<i>Scott v. Mullin</i> , 303 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Griffin v. Denney</i> , 347 S.W.3d 73 (Mo. banc 2011).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Koster v. McElwain</i> , 340 S.W.3d 221 (Mo. App. 2011).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Lyons v. Lombardi</i> , 303 S.W. 3d 523 (Mo. Banc 2010)	2
<i>State ex rel. Simmons v. White</i> , 866 S.W.2d 443	15, 16
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Steele</i> , 341 S.W.3d 634 (Mo. banc 2011).....	16

State ex rel. Woodworth v. Denney, 396 S.W.3d 330

(Mo. banc 2013)..... passim

State v. Bernard, 849 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 13

State v. Bowman, 337 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 16

State v. Faruki, 344 S.W.3d 193 (Mo. Banc 2011) 13

State v. Kiplinger, 414 S.W.2d 547 (Mo. 1967) 13

State v. Light, 407 S.W.3d 135 (Mo. App. 2013) 14

State v. Lytle, 715 S.W.2d 910 (Mo. banc 1986)..... 13

State v. McIlvoy, 629 S.W.2d 333 (Mo. banc 1982)..... 17

State v. Nunley, 341 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 16

State v. Owsley, 959 S.W.2d 789 (Mo. Banc 1997)..... 13

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 3
